

FILED
FEBRUARY 2, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32553-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SUSAN J. LASTER

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR FERRY COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Allen C. Nielson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 8

Issue 1: Whether there is insufficient evidence to affirm Ms. Laster’s conviction for resisting arrest, because (1) there was not sufficient evidence that the defendant intended to prevent her arrest; and/or (2) there is insufficient evidence that Ms. Laster’s underlying arrest for alleged assault was lawful..... 8

a. There was insufficient evidence that Ms. Laster intended to resist arrest..... 10

b. There was insufficient evidence that Ms. Laster’s underlying arrest was lawful..... 12

Issue 2: Whether the jury should have been instructed on how to determine whether Ms. Laster’s arrest was lawful..... 17

Issue 3: Whether Ms. Laster was denied her constitutional right to a jury when the testifying officers invaded the province of the jury by testifying repeatedly that Ms. Laster resisted arrest..... 24

Issue 4: Whether the court-ordered mental health evaluation and follow-up treatment constituted an unlawful sentencing condition... 30

F. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).19

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....30

State v. Baeza, 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).9

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).18

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).18

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).19

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....9

State v. Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).20

State v. Hornaday, 105 Wn.2d 120, 713 P.2d 1986),
superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in

State v. Hundley, 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995).9

State v. King, 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)25, 26

State v. Kylo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)19

State v. LeFaber, 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).19

State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).18

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).18

State v. Ortega, 177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013).13, 14, 21, 22

State v. Quaale, __ Wn.2d __ 340 P.3d 213 (12/18/2014).26, 28

State v. Myers, 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)9

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)9

<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1, 935 P.2d 1295 (1997)	13-15, 19
<i>State v. Welchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990)	24

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>City of Seattle v. Cadigan</i> , 55 Wn. App. 30, 776 P.2d 727, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1025 (1989)	12, 15
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	26
<i>City of Tacoma v. Nekeferoff</i> , 10 Wn. App. 101, 516 P.2d 1048 (1973).	20, 22
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004)	26
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008)	30
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 316 P.3d 496 (2013).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Crider</i> , 72 Wn. App. 815, 866 P.2d 75 (1994)	13
<i>State v. Cuellar</i> , 164 Wn. App. 701, 262 P.3d 1251 (2001)	10, 12
<i>State v. Eggleston</i> , 129 Wn. App. 418, 118 P.3d 959 (as amended 9/30/2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 Wn.2d 61 (2008)	13
<i>State v. Fateley</i> , 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).	9
<i>State v. Goree</i> , 36 Wn. App. 205, 673 P.2d 194 (1983)	15, 19
<i>State v. Hakimi</i> , 124 Wn. App. 15, 98 P.3d 809 (2004)	25
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003)	30
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).	18

<i>State v. Mann</i> , 157 Wn. App. 428, 237 P.3d 966 (2010).	10, 15
<i>State v. Notaro</i> , 161 Wn. App. 654, 255 P.3d 774 (2011).	25
<i>State v. O’Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 775, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008)	32
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).	24
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 35 Wn. App. 421, 667 P.2d 133 (1983)	21
<i>State v. Stark</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 334 P.3d 1196 (2014)	30
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, aff’d, 95 Wn.2d 385 (1980).	9
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 111 Wn. App. 738, 46 P.3d 280 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 134 Wn. App. 44, 138 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn. App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1008 (2008)	24-26

Federal Authorities

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 Led.2d 368 (1970).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).	19
<i>United State v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995)	13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, art. I, §3.	18

Washington Constitution, Statutes, Court Rules, & Practice Series

5D Wash. Prac., ER 704(6), (9) and (11).....	24
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 17.02.01.....	15
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 120.05 (3d Ed).....	10, 20

11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 120.06 (3d Ed)..	12, 14, 20, 21, 22
RAP 2.5(a)(3).	18
RCW 9.94B.080.	30
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(a)	10
RCW 9A.36.031(1)	14
RCW 9A.76.040(1)	10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 27
RCW 71.24.025.	31

Secondary Resource

<i>State v. Cox</i> , 532 N.W.2d 384 (N.D. 1995)	20
